

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL RESOURCES

Division of Arts, Division of Historical Resources,
Division of Libraries, Film and Television Office
Office of Curatorial Services
American Canadian French Cultural Exchange Commission,
Administratively Attached



Van McLeod, Commissioner

November 7, 2013

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Cultural Resources respectfully requests permission to award a Conservation Number Plate Grant to the Town of Chichester (vendor code 154898) for window repair at the Grange Hall in the amount of \$7,250.00 effective upon Governor and Council approval through October 31, 2015.

100% Other Funds.

Funds are available in the account titled Administration Support as follows:

FY2014 \$7,250.00

01-34-34-340010-69990000-054-500528 Trust Fund Expenditures

EXPLANATION

Pursuant to RSA 261:97-c Conservation Number Plate Funds are used to promote the use and conservation of cultural resources in New Hampshire and to preserve the cultural heritage that belongs to all New Hampshire citizens by providing for the preservation of publicly-owned historic properties.

The Greek Revival-style Chichester Grange Hall, located in Chichester Center was constructed in 1889 by a volunteer corporation of members of the Grange, founded in 1888. The Chichester Grange Hall has served for 120 years as a social and community center of the town. The building has retained all of its original windows, dating back to the buildings construction, but these windows are in need of repair. In 2011, a Conservation License Plate Grant helped them to repair some of its windows and this grant will allow the town to repair six more windows.

Should Other Funds become no longer available General funds will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

allus Stanus

Van McLeod

20 Park Street, Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6314
Telephone: 603/271-2540 FAX: 603/271-6826 E-mail: vmcleod@library.state.nh.us
www.state.nh.us/nhculture
Help Line TTD Relay 603/225-4033

GRANT AGREEMENT **Grant #MP-13-04**

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources

This agreement between the State of New Hampshire, Division of Historical Resources (hereinafter "DHR") and the Town of Chichester (hereinafter "Grantee") is to witness receipt of funds subject to the following conditions:

- 1. GRANT PERIOD: October 31, 2013 – October 31, 2015
- OBLIGATION OF THE GRANTEE: The Grantee agrees to accept \$7,250 and apply it to the project(s) described in the grant application and approved budget referenced above. In the performance of this grant agreement the Grantee is in all respects an independent contractor and is neither an agent nor employee of the State.

As required by the Conservation License Plate Grant Program and the DHR, Grantee agrees to prominently place a DHR provided grant information sign on site or within the community throughout the project funded by this grant, and to acknowledge support of the DHR and the Conservation License Plate Program on any materials promoting the project.

The Grantee agrees to abide by the limitations, conditions and procedure outlined herein and in the attached appendices. If appropriated funds for this grants program are reduced or terminated, all payments under this grant shall cease.

- PAYMENT of 50% will be made following review by the NH Attorney General's Office and Governor and Council. Payment of the final 50% will be made upon receipt and approval of the final report documentation.

4.	the grant period. The Grantee agrees to submit a final financial and project report in a format provided by the DHR, no more than 30 days after the end of the grant period.						
5.	SOVERIGN IMMUNITY: No provision of this contract is to be deemed a waiver of sovereign immunity by the State of New Hampshire.						
DI	VISION HISTORICAL RESOURCES	GRANTEE					
	EX MI.		chester				
Eli:	zabeth Muzzey, Director/SMPO Date	Address <u>54 Main S</u> Chichester, N					
A		Authorized Signature	OAS 203 Date				
Ap	proved as to form, substance and execution:	V					
1	loseman kint 11-18-13	STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIR	E, COUNTY OF				
Off	ice of Attorney General Date	The foregoing statement was acknowledged before me this day of 20_13_					
		Signature of Notary Public	Commission Expires				
			ANJA M. RODRIGU				

CERTIFICATE FOR MUNICIPALITIES

I (in	nsert name) EVELYM Tike, of (insert Municipality name), lown of Chickster,							
do hereby certify to the following assertions:								
1.	I am a duly elected and acting Clerk/Secretary for the Municipality documented above, which is in							
	the State of New Hampshire							
2.	I maintain and have custody of, and am familiar with, the minute books of the Municipality:							
3.	I am duly authorized to issue certificates with respect to the contents of such books:							
4.	The following are true, accurate and complete copies of the resolutions adopted during an official							
	meeting of the Municipality. Said meeting was held in accordance with the laws and by-laws of the							
	State, upon the following date (insert meeting date) $10/8/13$.							
	RESOLVED: That this municipality shall enter into a contract with the State of New Hampshire,							
	acting by and through the Department of Cultural Resources providing for the performance by this							
	Municipality of certain services as documented within the foregoing grant application, and that the							
	official listed, (document the title of the official authorizing the grant, and document the name of the							
	individual filling that position) Teffrey Jordan, Charman, on behalf of this Municipality, is							
	authorized and directed to enter into the said grant agreement with the State of New Hampshire, and							
	that they are to take any and all such actions that may be deemed necessary, desirable of appropriate							
	in order to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents, agreements and other							
	instruments on behalf of this Municipality in order to accomplish the same.							
	RESOLVED: That the signature of the above authorized party or parties of this Municipality, when							
	affixed to any instrument of document described in, or contemplated by, these resolution, shall be							
	conclusive evidence of the authority of said parties to bind this Municipality, thereby:							
	The foregoing resolutions have not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner what so ever,							
	and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof;							
	The following person or persons have been duly elected to, and now occupy, the Office or Offices							
	indicated:							
	Municipality Mayor: Mung William with Illy for							
	Municipality Clerk: Europe Pike							
	Municipality Treasurer:Carolee Davisou							
	WITNESS WHEREOF: As the Clerk/Secretary of this municipality, I sign below upon this date							
	ert date of signing) October 8, 2013							
	k/Secretary (signature) Green Pole							
	ne State and County of: (State and County names) NH - Merrim ack							
	TARY STATEMENT: As Notary Public and/or Justice of the Peace, REGISTERED IN THE							
SIA	ATE OF: New Houngshive County of: Men mack							
UPON THIS DATE (insert full date) 10 8 13, appeared before me (print full name of notary)								
ANJA M Rodriques, the undersigned officer personally appeared (Insert officers name) Evelyn P: Ke who acknowledged him/herself to be (Insert the name								
mame) Evelyn P: Ke who acknowledged him/herself to be (Insert the name of municipality) Town Clerk - Ch. cluster NH and that being authorized to do so, he/she executed								
the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing by him/herself in the name of the								
Municipality								
In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal. (provide signature, seal and expiration of								
	mission)							

ANJA M. RODRIGUES
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of New Hampshire
My Commission Expires
October 26, 2016

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

This certificate evidences the limits of liability in effect at the inception of the Member Agreement(s) described below. This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights on the certificate holder and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the Member Agreement(s); except to the extent provided in the additional covered party box or loss payee box below, if checked.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE MEMBER NAMED BELOW IS A PARTICIPATING MEMBER OF COMPANY A AND THAT A MEMBER AGREEMENT(S) HAS BEEN ISSUED TO THE MEMBER FOR THE AGREEMENT TERM(S) INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE MEMBER AGREEMENT(S) IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE EXCLUSIONS, EXTENSIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH MEMBER AGREEMENT(S). AGGREGATE LIMITS MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Described the second								
Participating Member: Town of Chichester Company Affording Coverage (the "Company Affording Coverag								
Member Number: 043-110186 - 14	Member Number:							
		Local Government Center Property-Liability Trust, LLC		/ Trust, LLC				
	3677	PO Box 2008, Concord, NH 03302-2008						
Coverage (Occurrence basis only):	Effective Date	Expiration Date	Limits	3				
	(mm/dd/yy)	(mm/dd/yy)	(subject to applicable N					
✓ General Liability	7/1/201	3 6/30/2014	Each Occurrence	\$5,000,000				
(Member Agreement Section III.A)	// 1/201	3 6/30/2014	General Aggregate	\$				
(member / igreement decitor mist)			Personal & Adv Injury	\$				
			Med Exp (any one person)	\$				
			Products -Comp/Op Agg	\$				
			Fire Damage (each fire)	\$				
✓ Automobile Liability (Member Agreement Section III.A)	7/1/201:	3 6/30/2014	Each Occurrence	\$ 5,000,000				
Any Auto			Bodily Injury	\$				
All Owned Autos			(per person)					
Scheduled Autos			Bodily Injury	\$				
Hired Autos			(per accident)					
Non-Owned Autos			Property Damage	\$				
Other			(per accident)					
Excess Liability			Each Occurrence	\$ _{N/A}				
			Aggregate	\$ N/A				
✓ Property (All Risk including Theft)				\$Per scheduled				
(Member Agreement Section I) Deductible: \$1,000	7/1/201	3 6/30/2014		limits and				
(*** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** **				Member Agreement				
✓Workers' Compensation (Coverage A)	_		Coverage A:	Statutory				
Employers' Liability (Coverage B)	7/1/201	6/30/2014	Cov. B: Each Accident	\$ 2,000,000				
Litiployers Liability (Coverage b)	//1/201		Disease - Each Employee	\$ 2.000,000				
				\$ 2,000,000				
Barrier C.			Disease – Policy Limit	\$ 2,000,000				
Description: Proof of Coverage CANCELLATION: If any of the above coverages under the Member Agreement are cancelled before the expiration date, the Company will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the Certificate Holder named below, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the Company.								
	tional Covered	Party Loca F	Payee, as his, her or its i	ntoroete annoar				
Coverage for the Additional Covered Party is limited	to "hodily injury	or "property damage	" caused by and only to	the extent of the				
Coverage for the Additional Covered Party is limited to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by, and only to the extent of, the sole negligence of the "Member," and no protection is available for the negligence of others, including the Additional Covered Party and its directors, officers, employees or agents. Available limits of coverage are shared between the "Member" and the Additional Covered Party.*								
Certificate Holder: State of New Hampshire	Con	Companies		Please direct inquiries to:				
muunes to.								
Бу				Debra A. Lewis				
603.230.3332								
Date Issued:								
Concord NH 03301	Date							

^{*}Terms in quotes are defined in the Member Agreement.